
THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
===== OF FINE  ARTS =—
32ND ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1920

CATALOGUE

Price One Shilling



PIANOS

New Zealand* _______ _
Academy of

F ine  Ar t s
JOHN BROADWOOD & SONS
COLLARD 8c COLLARD
BELL
WILL IS
STODART
CAMPBELL

All these superb instruments are offered on
attractive terms.

GRAMOPHONES AND RECORDS
HIS  MASTER'S VOICE COLUMBIA
BIJOU VOGUE HARMOGRAPH

DULCETTO

Visitors are welcome at THE BRISTOL
Gramophone Rooms. They can hear
selections without the slightest obliga-
tion to purchase.

SMALL GOODS
VIOL INS ,  V IOL INCELLOS.  BANJOS,  GUITARS,
UKELELES,  BUGLES.  F IFES ,  DRUMS,  MOUTH
ORGANS,  KAZOOS,  ETC.

SHEET AND BOOK MUSIC
The latest novelties arrive by every mail steamer.

Bristol Piano Co, Ltd.
Lambton Quay and Brandon Street, Wellington

•4 M. J. BROOKES, North Island Manager.



No. 122

Portrait : The late James Nairn, Esq.
By Mrs. M.  McINDOE.



';<■ . SO

New Zealand
Academy of Fine Arts

Incorporated r ssg

WELLINGTON

THIRTY-SECOND

Annual Exhibition
Opened by

The Right Hon. W. F. Massey, P.C.
Prime Minister

on

SATURDAY, 18th SEPTEMBER, 1920
a t  8 p .m.

Open Daily from 10 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. and
from 3.30 p.m. to 9 p.m.

ADMISSION . . . . .  ONE SHILLING

ART UNION TICKETS - - ONE SHILLING

No. 61

Portrait o f  a Little Girl
By H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.



New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts

Patron :
HIS EXCELLENCY THE  GOVERNOR-GENERAL

President :
T.  SHAILER WESTON

Vice-Presidents  :
W. A. BOWRING

J. ELLIS

Council:
W.  FELL, M.D.
E. MURRAY FULLER
Miss ,D. K. RICHMOND
E. W.  HUNT

CHAS. WILSON
W. GRAY YOUNG
A. BENDER
N. WELCH

Hon-. Treasurer: Audi tor:
H. E. ANDERSON C. D. MORPETH

D
Secretary  :

H. M. GORE



F
. 

M
cC

R
A

C
K

E
N

T
h

e 
W

ea
ld

of
 S

ur
re

y

j
• 

' 
' n

r.,
, 

•;

] ...L
7

,

J ii I 
■

I 
w i 1

«
■'

S
 

M
’ 

L
vV

 ?
<

.

N
o.

 8
3



L
oo

ki
n

g 
ac

ro
ss

M
ir

am
ar

fr
om

Se
at

ou
n 

T
un

ne
l

B
y

A
R

T
H

U
R

 B
E

N
D

E
R

OILS

MAIN  GALLERY
£ s. cl.

F.  SEDGWICK.
1. The Gloaming 5 5 0

R. L. TINGE Y.
2. Autumn, Silverstream 7 7 0

W. H. ('ARTER, jun.
3. Raised Beac-hes, Palliser

Bay 3 3 0
4. Nocturne, Suez Canal

ETHEL RICHARDSON.
4a. Golden Gorse, Silverstream 3 10 0

F. SEDGWICK.
5. Old Identities 3 3 0
6. Coaling 4 4 0

W. A. BOWRING.
7. The Late Mr. -I. Colvin,

M.P.
7

N
o.

 2
5



£ s. cl.

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
£ s.

12 12

d.

0
22. The Last Gleam, Cashmere

Bay, Lake Brunner

M. E. R. TRIPE.
23. Zoe La Trobe

A. BENDER.
24. Breaker Bay 4 4 0
25. Looking across Miramar

from Seatoun Tunnel 6 6 0
26. Church, Paraparaumu 5 5 0

J . McDONALD.
27. Bent Trees 7 7 0
28. Rock-bound Coast 5 5 0

M. KING.
29. Surf 12 12 0
30. The Cloud 15 15 0

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
31. A Summer’s Day 5 5 0
32. The Castaway 20 0 0
33. Evening, Kaikoura Coast 6 6 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
34. Day Dreams 50 0 0

W. S. WAUCHOP.
35. A Gleam of Silver 10 10 0

CECIL F .  KELLY.
8. Ebbing Tide 4 4 0

W. TILLER. •

9. Near Seatoun 3 3 0
A. BENDER.

10. Wellington Heads 12 12 0
W. B. MONTGOMERY.

11. Breezy Uplands 4 4 0
M. KING.

12. Dorothy 10 10 0
•

M. E.  R. TRIPE.
13. The Purple Veil 31 10 0

W. TILLER. *
14. The Little Bay 3 3 0

CECIL F .  KELLY.
15. Low Tide 4 4 0
16. Lake Manapouri 4 4 0
17. Moonrise 5 5 0 *
18. Cone Peak, Manapouri 4 4 0
19. Evening Glow 50 0 0
20. On the Waiau River 4 4 0 *

W.  FELL.
21. Evening off Cape St. Vincent 770

8
9



£'■ s .  (1.
GRACE BUTLER.

30. Sand Dunes and Sea 5 5 0
•37. The “Emma"  7 7 0
•38. Brighton Beach 14 14 I)

R .  L .  TINGE  Y.
•3!). The Bridge, Nelson 4 4 0

AL E .  R.  TIG  PE.
40. Heirlooms 42 0 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP.
41. Al Bulli Pass, N.S.W. 13 10 0

F.  S .  HUTCHINSON.
42. Estuary of the Avon 3 3 0

IVY TURNBULL.
43. Still Life

F .  SEDGWICK.
44. The Pa th  through the Woods 6 6 0

A. F .  NICOLL.
45. Midlothian Farmhouse 5 5 II
40. Summer Afternoon, Brit-

tany 10 j() 0

N .  AVELCH.
47. Golden Sunset 0 6 0
48. Messines Ridge 42 0 0

Art and Fashion
Lovers of the Truly Artistic wi l l  find pleasure
i n  viewing the most recent artistic Fashion

Creations now assembled at

The “House o f  K. & S."
The present showing of Spring Mil l inery, Cos-
tumes, Gowns, Blouses, Sports Coats, Neck-
wear, Underwear, Hosiery, Footwear, Gloves,
Novelties and Fancy Goods embraces al l  the
newest and best productions from the leading

fashion centres of the world.

The "House of K. & S.” i s  just now a
veritable wonderland of beautiful things, and
you are invited to cal l  and make yourself
acquainted with a l l  that Dame Fashion has

provided.

KlRKCALDIE & STAINS LTD

1110



£ s .  d .
M. P.  STEPHENS.

62. Akaroa, Lovers’ Walk 5 5 0

AV. S. WAUCHOP.
63. Rocky Headland, Koogee,

N.S.W. 4 4 0
64. Headland, Little Koogee,

N.S.W. . 4 4 0'

£ s .  <L
A. F .  NICOLL.

49. Princes Street Gardens,
Edinburgh 6 6 0-

W. A. BOWRING.
50. Portrait : W. Menzies Gibb

GRACE BUTLER.
51. Snow on the Port Hills 4 4 0’
52. After Rain 4 4 O'
53. On the Manukau Harbour 4 4 O'

AV. HOUNSOM BALES.
54. The Bathing Pool 8 8 0
55. By Summer Seas 8 8 0

F.  L. HUTCHINSON.
56. Stormy Sunset on the

Avon 3 3 O'

A. F .  NICOLL.
57. Snow on Arthur’s Seat.

Edinburgh 10 10 O'
58. Granton, Firth of Forth 6 6 0
59. Inner Harbour, Concar-

neau 6 6 0
60. By Lac d’Amour Bridges 10 10 O

H. LINLEY RICHARDSON. R.B.A.
61. Portrait of i little Girl

W. ROBT. JOHNSON.
65. Old Mill, Steenwerck 31 10 0'

ETHEL RICHARDSON.
66. Panekiri Bluff 3 3 0

F .  SEDGWICK.
67. A Frosty Morning 4 4 0

H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.
68. Portrait of a little Boy

B. C. DOBIE.
69. Orphans 10 10 O’

E. L. PRINCE.
70. Delphiniums 4 4 0

J .  TOPLISS.
71. Autumn 7 7 0

ETHEL RICHARDSON.
71a. “Rachel Cohen” 3 3 0

1315



Announcement

At the request of a number
of Art patrons and others
interested in New Zealand
Art, 1 have arranged to con-
duct a permanent exhibition
of original pictures by New
Zealand Artists, at the rooms
I am open ing  in The
McDonald Building (now
nearing completion), next
Albert Hotel, Willis Street.
The quality and interest of
this exhibit will be obvious
when it is said that the lead-
ing New Zealand painters
are represented, including
Archibald F. Nicoll, S.S.A.,
W. A. Bowring, Nugent
Welch, F. McCracken, W.
Robert Johnson, H. Linley
Richardson, R.B.A., John
Weeks, Miss D. K. Richmond
and Miss Flora Scales. Sculp-
ture, Joseph Ellis.

Jr?

*

Original Pictures —•
Oils,
Water Colours,
Etchings—
and Sculpture,
/>!>
Neu) Zealand
Artists.

No. 167

Featherston Street
By E. MURRA  Y FULLER

EMurrayTuHer
Representing the Leading Neu) Zealand Artists.

14



£ s .  d .
AV. S. AVAUCHOP.

72. Earlv Morning. Koogee,
N.S.AV. 4 4 0

HILDA CHAPMAX.
73. Bluebells 5 5 0

AV. S. WAUCHOP.
74. Sunlit Sea 4 4 0

IL AVALLAVORK, A.R.C.A.
75. Mt. Cook from Tasman

Valley 12 12 0

AV. B. MONTGOMERY.
76. Sheep Track 3 3 0

AV. A. BOAVRING.
77. Riders of the AVhite

Horses 52 10 0

C. HAY CAMPBELL.
78. Flower Study 3 3 0

AV. MENZIES GIBB.
79. Crossing the Bar, Sumner .14 14 0

F .  SEDGAVICK.
80. A Glimpse of the Harbour 15 15 0

B. C. DOBIE.
81. Lake Opoweka 7 7 0

. .F  L
W

No. 60

By ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL

15



£ s. cl ..Selection of flrt f ool s
from the Stock of

Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd.

JOHN ZOFFANY, R .A .  : His Life and Works, 1735 -1810 .
By  Lady Victoria Manners and Dr.  G. C .  Williamson.
‘Profusely Illustrated in Colour, Gravure and Half-tone.
£9  9s.

INTERIOR PAINTINGS. By  ‘Patrick W.  Adam, R .S .A .
Comprising Twelve Coloured and Seventeen Photogravure
Reproductions of  his Work- £2  15s

JOHN THOMSON OF  DUDDINGSTON, Landscape
‘Painter : His Life and Work- By  Robert W.  Napier,
F .R.S.A.  £2  4s.

EPSTEIN, By  Bernard van Dieren. With Fifty Reproduc-
tions of  the Sculptor’s Work- £2  15s.

g? HISTORY OF  PAINTING. By  Haldane McFall.
The Later Italians and the Genius of  Spain. / 2s. 6d
The Renaissance in the North and the Flemish Genius.

12s. 6d.
Both volumes Illustrated in Colour.

MASTERS OF  MODERN ART SERIES
Frank Brangwyn, R .A .  Eight Illustrations in Colour. IOs.6d..
Charles Shannon, A .R .A .  Ten Illustrations in Colour.

I Os. 6d.
Augustus John. Ten Illustrations in Colour. 6s. 6d.

"STUDIO”  SPECIAL NUMBERS:
The Paintings of D.  G .  Cameron, A .R .A . ,  R .S .A .  Eight

Illustrations in Colour. I Os. 6d.
The Water Colours of  W.  Russell Flint,- R.W.S.,  R.S.W.

Eight Illustrations in Colour. I Os. 6d.
The Charm of the Etcher’s A r t :  A Series Illustrating the

Graphic Arts. Parts Land  II. now ready. I Os. 6d. each

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
82. Portrait

F. ALCBACKEN.
83. The Weald of Surrey 50 0 0
84. A Grey Day. Auckland

Harbour 10 0 0

B. C. DOBIE.
85. The Home of the Pioneers

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
86 . Portia it : “ Peggy , ” da ligh-

ter of H. Acton Adams.
Esq.

F. SEDGWICK.
87. Homing in the Dusk 15 .15 0

W. A. BOWBING.
88. The Sea Nymphs' Couch 52 10 O'

B. C. DOBIE.
89. The Enchanted Forest 7 7 0

.1. WEEKS.
90. 'The Beturn (Grevillers

( 'hurch. near Bapaume,
France) 42 0 O'

W. H. CABTEB, jun.
91. Sunshine. Wind and Bain 5 5 0

WH1TCOMBE & TOMBS LTD.
WELLINGTON

♦
1716



£ s. d .
AV. ROBT. JOHNSON.

102. Afternoon in the Woods 5 5 0
103. New Brighton, Christ-

church 5 5 0

AV. H.  CARTER, jun.
104. Old Roman Milestone,

near Amesbury, Eng-
land 4 4 0

105. After the Storm 4 4 0

M. KING.
106. Dirty AVeather 10 10 0

AV. FELL.
107. Vesuvius from deck of

H.M.H.S. Britannia 6 6 0

C. HAY CAMPBELL.
108a, Portrait 10 10 0

F .  SEDGAVICK.
108. Pool 4 4 0
109. St. Andrew’s Church

from Lambton Quay 3 3 0
AV. H. CARTER, jun.

110. The Morning of the
Storm. Lake Hukeremi 3 3 0

VIVIAN SMITH. A.R.C.A.
111. Portrait

£ s. d.
B. E. CHAPPLE.

92. Portrait

ETHEL RICHARDSON.
92a. Fishing Boats, Wellington 3 3 0

M. E. R,  TRIPE.
93. Portrait Sketch

W.  ROBT. JOHNSON.
94. Evening, Auckland 4 4 0

E. L. PRINCE.
95. A Swiss Milk. Seller 6 6 0

W.  H.  CARTER, jun.
96. Distant Hills and River 3 3 0

J .  TOPLISS.
97. Roses 3 3 0

N. N. BARKER,
98. Pokororo, Nelson 12 12 0

F .  SEDGWICK.
99. ’Neath Sunny Skies 25 0 0

M. E. R. TRIPE.
100. Wellington Harbour

MINA ARNDT.
101. Mother and Child 50 0 0

1918



£ s .  il.
AV. A. BOWRING.

112. In the Waiting Room 52 10 0

A. BENDER.
ILL Near Lyall Bay 3 3 0

H.  M. GORE.
114. The River Bend 6 G 0
115. Paekakariki

AV. TILLER.
116. Tile Exotic 30 0 0

AV. A. BOAVRING.
117. The Morning Dip 42 0 0

C. HAY CAMPBELL.
118. Blazzo, Dano, Venice 10 .10 0

H .  M. GORE.
119. Kapiti  from AVaikanae
120. On the Beach

E .  R .  PRINCE.
121. Memories 10 10 0

By Special Appointment to Her  Excellency
Lady Liverpool

Coleman’s Prestige
Based on Performance

-cxgxgxgxgyo-

The Garments that Coleman's offer
always embody Individuality. Dis
criminating Ladies know this. They
also know where to come to when
seeking a Costume that is at once
"Correct"  and "Distinctive" as well *
as "Different." In always aiming to
better their best, Coleman's have
gained and maintained a lead in the
Ladies' Tailoring field of New Zealand.
Entrust Coleman’s with your next

order.
<*

-OcgKgxgxgxj-

COLEMAN’S
Wellington's Leading Ladies’ Fashion Tailor and Furrier

234 LAMBTON  ,QUAY. WELL INGTON

A

21
20



Water Colours A. E. BAXTER.
134a. Into the Light 5 5 0

M. McINDOE.
134b. Brighton Bay 4 4 0

T. A. McCORMACK.
135. The Ferry 5 5 0
136. Mists of Evening 3 15 0

E.  MURRAY FULLER.
137. Queen’s Drive 4 4 0

T. A. McCORMACK.
138. Trawlers 3 15 0

W. ROBT. JOHNSON.
139. In Cairo 5 5 0

MAIN GALLERY
£ s. d.

M. McINDOE.
122. Portrait : James Nairn, Esq. 50 0 0 e

C. N. WORSLEY, R.B.A.
123. The Town and Lake of

Garda 12 12 0
E. HUGHES.

124. Spring Morning 15 15 0

A. E. BAXTER.
125. Sydney Heads 5 5 0

M. McINDOE.
126. A Little Garden, Island Bay 3 3 0
127. Autumn 3 ‘3 0
128. Low Tide 4 4 0
129. Brighton, Otago 4 4 0

N. WELCH. ♦

130. In the Valley of the
Orongorongo 12 12 0 •

131. A Windswept Corner 18 18 0
132. The Cliffs, Ohau Bay 10 10 0
133. Pigeon Ridge, Orongorongo 10 10 0
134. The Fifth Green 10 10 0 -4

J .  WEEKS.
140. Trafalgar Square, London 5 5 0
141. Morning on the Lagoon 10 10 0
142. Auckland Harbour 8 8 0
143. Evening Light, Surrey,

England 8 8 0

E. MURRAY FULLER.
144. From the Studio Window 6 6 0

T. A. McCORMACK.
145. Shipping 4 4 0

22
23



£ s. (1.
W. ROBT. JOHNSON.

146. Up for Repairs 5 5 0

BEATRICE HARVEY.
147. Chrysanthemums 6 6 0

N. WELCH.
148. The Islands from the Hills 7 7 0
149. Ngahauranga Gorge 12 12 0

J .  WEEKS.
150. Nocturne, near Hazel-

brouck, Fiance 8 8 0

F .  McCRACKEN.
151. Evening, Newlyn, Cornwall 7 7 0
152. The First of Spring 7 7 0

D. K. RICHMOND.
153. Golf Links, Masterton 5 5 0
154. Trees near Masterton 6 6 0
155. York Bay at Sunrise 5 5 0
156. Boat Building, York Bay 6 6 0
157. Boat Harbour
158. Rangitumai, near Masteyton 5 <5 0

R. AV ALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
159. The West African 5 5 0

No. 317

Right Hon. W.  F,  Massey
By  JOSEPH ELLIS

24



THE ALL-BR1TISH
SHE ’S  A L ITTLE  BEAUTY!

CITROEN CAR
( IO h.p.)

LIGHTNESS. — TJhe chassis complete with four-
seater body weighs 1 3cwt. 40lb.

STRENGTH. — cChe chassis is made wedge- or
trapezium shape ; semi-cantilever springs are
fitted both front and redt ; double on rear
axle.

SPEED. —T7he vertical engine when running at
2100  revolutions per minute develops 18
h.p.; speed on the level is about 40  miles
per hour.

Fuel Consumption is unusually low — 35-38
miles per gallon.

Fitted with New Zealand-made body by Stevens,
Christchurch.

Regular Shipments now arriving in New
Zealand.

(25  h.p.)

TT  was the extreme power and
I dependability of the l auxhall

that made it the choice of the
Military Staffs during 1914-19 ,
and known the world over as “ the
car with the finest war reputation.”
Tjhe same power, combined with
grace and beauty, makes it the
preferred car among people who
recognise quality and are willing
to pay for it. The Touring Body
is by Kington, and is the finest
production in England.

Sole New Zealand Agents :

LEYLAND MOTORS, LIMITED
Maritime Buildings - Wellington

Sole North Island Agents :

LEYLAND MOTORS, LIMITED
Maritime Buildings - - WELLINGTON

27
26



£ s. d.
H.  OLIVANT.

174. Ruahine Ranges 4 4 0
175. Harvest 4 4 0

A. F .  NICOLL.
176. Autumn Morning 7 7 0
177. Hutt Valley 6 6 0
178. Tautallon Towers 12 12 0

E. MURRAY FULLER.
179. Buckle Street 5 5 0

♦
Water Colours

UPSTAIRS GALLERY
£ s. d .

H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.
184. The Leopard (Drypoint) 5 12 6

BETTY RHIND.
185. Day that 1 have Loved ”

B. E. CHAPPLE.
186. Youth 3 3 O’

VIOLET NELSON.
187. Ballerina 7 7 0
188. The Black Ballet Dress 7 7 0

- 189. Sweet Thoughts 5 5 0:

B. E. CHAPPLE.
190. Portrait Study 3 3 0

P.  G. REID.
191. “ Nooge ”

E. K. ROBISON.
192. The Amethyst Scarf 3 3 O
193. Judy

D. K. RICHMOND.
180. Ruapehu from Wairiri

Stream 30 0 0
M. O. STODDART.

181. Grey Day, Sumner 9 9 0
FLORA SCALES.

182. A Sunny Morning 3 3 0
183. The Two Sentinels 3 3 0

28 29



£ s . d .
BETTY BHIND.

194. Goblin Market
195. Calypso and her Magic

►Scarf 5 5 0

M. P .  STEPHENS.
19G. Evening Effect 3 3 0

FANNY HOLMES.
197. A Corner in my Garden

E. B. FBEYBEBG.
198. Breaking Waves 5 5 0

B. E. CHAPPLE.
199. Wellington Harbour 3 3 0

. AV. M. BAB BAUD.
200. A Devonshire Lane

G. H. GABNHAM.
201. Sunset, Lyall Bay 3 3 0

* BEATBICE HABVEY.
202. Makuri

B. HERDMAN SMITH.
203. A Bit of St. Ives 5 5 0

JESSIE NDWTON.
204. Spring is Here 3 3 0

Nugent Welch

Studio :
BOULCOTT CHAMBERS

(Ground Floor)

“Eatons ”
Fine Art Dealers and Picture Framers.

55, WILLIS STREET,
Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 1508

31
30



£ s. d .£ s. cL
C. H. BAE TON.

205. AVinter Sunshine 5 5 0
E. N. MUNDAY.

206. Old Tree, Burwood 6 6 0:

AV. MENZIES GIBB.
207. In Auckland Harbour 5 5 0

R. HERDMAN SMITH.
208. The Village of Mouse-

hole, Cornwall 5 5 0
209. Arillage of AVharfdale,

Yorkshire 5 5 0
E. B. FREYBERG.*

210. On the Beach 4 4 0:

C. N. AVORSLEY, R.B.A.
211. A Devonshire Mill 16 16 0

J .  M. MADDEN.
212. A North-Easter, Sumner 6 6 0

BEATRICE HARVEY.
213. Mount Egmont 5 5 0

C. N. AVORSLEY, R.B.A.
214. Solduna, Italy 26 5 0

M. IZETT.
215. Mount Cook 3 3 0

C. H.  BARTON.
* 216. The Garden of Sleep,

Akaroa 4 4 0

AV. MENZIES GIBB.
217. North Shore, Auckland 10 10 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
218. Cathedral Peaks, Mana-

pouri 4 4 0

R. HERDMAN SMITH.
« 219. An Old Court, Newlyn 10 10 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
220. Evening, Lake Manapouri 4 4 0

■«
MRS. L. STOAVE.

221. Laing Range, Mount Cook 3 3 0

BEATRICE HARVEY.
222. AVater Lilies, Christchurch

* Gardens 5 5 0

JESSIE NEAVTON.
223. Roselle

G. H. GARNHAM.
224. A Summer's Day, Lyall Bay 4 4 0‘

3332



<£ s. d.
M. E. R. TRIPE.

225. Portra i t Sketch : Mrs . Willis

STANLEY RANKIN.
22G. The Farmhouse 12 12 0

W. MENZIES GIBB.
227. Summer Time, Ballington,

Christchurch 5 5 0
BETTY RHINE.

228. Wiltshire Cottage 5 5 0
E. M. MUNDAY.

229. Cottage, Dallington 3 3 0
A. E. BAXTER.

230. Evening, Lake Manapouri 4 4 0
231. Lake Manapouri 5 5 0

W.  FELL.
232. Landscape in Berkshire 5 5 0

J .  M. MADDEN.
233. The Shag Rock, Sumner 21 (I 0

E. ROSA SAWTELL.
234. On the Shores of Lake

Rotorua 5 5 Q
E. M. MUNDAY.

235. Bridge, Cashmere 4 4 0

Miss D.  K.  Richmond

Artists’ Flat,
80 ,  LAMBTON QUAY,

(above Hood's, Ltd.)

Classes in Drawing
and Painting.

W. A .  Botoring

Studio :
Dalgety’s Buildings,

FEA  THE  RS  TON  STREET.

34
35



£ s. d.
£ s .  el- H. R. DE CASTRO.

246. Japonica 4 0 0

F.H.W.
247. 3 3 0

M. LEE.
248. Study 3 3 0

E. S. JONES.
249. Supreme Court Buildings,

Auckland 3 3 0
250. Onehunga 3 3 0

W. M. BARRAUD.
251. Fishing Boats, Lympstone,

Devonshire

HILDA CHAPMAN.
252. Old House, Beaulieu 4 4 0

B. E. CHAPPLE.
253. Boat Harbour 3 3 0

H. LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.
254. Approaching Storm, near

Pahautanui 7 7 0

AGNES PAUL.
255. The Forge 3 3 0

D. K. RICHMOND.
236. River near Masterton 8 8 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
237. Old Doorway 4 4 0'

A. HERDMAN SMITH.
238. A Cornish Fishing- Hamlet 10 10 O'

B. WOOD.
239. Franz Josef Glacier 7 7 0

E. ROSA SAWTELL.
240. A Reep through Wades-

town Cutting 5 5 0>

J .  M. MADDEN.
241. Mount Cook and the Tas-

man Valley 12 12 O'

W. MENZIES GIBB.
242. The Lower Avon, Christ-

church 4 4 0’

243. Otira Gorge, West Coast 4 4 O'

C. HAY CAMPBELL.
244. A Cornei' of Hadfield

House Garden 5 5 0'

NINA JONES.
245. The New j\ftmuka

37se



W
in

ds
w

ep
t

C
or

ne
r—

P
li

m
m

er
to

n

B
y

N
U

G
E

N
T 

W
E

LC
H

Rare Diamonds
SUPERIOR VALUES

Stewart Dawson’s Diamonds are the
pick of the world’s Finest Stones —
Stewart Dawson’s Values are the best

in the Dominion.

Three-stone Diamond Halt-
hoop Rings, with finest
quality blue-white stones.
Fi oin £30 to  £200 each

Single-stone Diamond Rings,
with finest quality blue
white diamonds. From £10
to  £550. *

Magnificent Black Opal
Diamond Rings — Finest
quality opals ever seen in
New Zealand. ,£30. £35,
£40, £50, up to £120 each. N

o.
 1

31

Twin-stone Diamond Rings.,
From £25 upwards

Diamond Cluster Rings—
From £20 to £100,

STEWART DAWSON’S
Stewart Dawsons Corner, Wellington

38



£ s. d.
H.  LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.

256. A Frosty Morning, Bo-
tanical Gardens 7 7 0

MARGARET BUTLER.
257. The Green Coat 3 3 0
258. Convalescent 4 4 0

J .  EVATT.
259. Evening 3 3 0

E.  L. PRINCE.
260. Beached 3 3 0

'W. MENZIES GIBB.
260a. Mahinapua Creek 5 5 0

E. S. JONES.
261. St. Matthew’s Church.

Auckland 3 3 0

HILDA CHAPMAN.
262. “Amersham ” 4 4 0

A. HAYLOCK.
263. The Wreck at Low Tide 6 6 0

E.  B. FREYBERG.
264. A Nor’-west Day, Sumner 3 3 0

B
y

W
. A

. 
B

O
W

R
IN

G

T
he Se
a 

N
ym

ph
’s

C
ou

ch

39



Do You Require Scientific Apparatus? £ s. d .
ANNE F .  DABBY.

265. Sweet Peas and Violets 4 4 0
J .  EV ATT.

266. Evening 3 3 0
JESSIE NEWTON.

267. Pelorus Sound 3 3 0
AGNES PAUL.

268. Boses 3 3 0
A. L. HAYLOCK.

269. Making for the Heads 4 4 0

M. LEE.
270. Ou the Boots. Tangiers 7 7 0

G. H. GABNHAM.
271. Early Morning, Lyal I Bay 3 3 0

ETHEL BICHABDSON.
272. Tongariro and Ngauruhoe 3 3 O

A. ELIZABETH KELLY.
273. Mount Alexander 4 4 0

M. LEE.
274. Lincoln Cathedral

MABY ATKINSON.
275. View from York Bay 3 3 0

Many people who need Scientific Apparatus do not
know where to procure I t  In New Zealand.

I f  you require—

Thermometers
Barometers
Hydrometers
Microscopes
Measures
Scientific

Glassware
Filter Paper

or any other similar apparatus, send your order tp
Geo. W. Wilton & Co. L?td. ' For over twenty years
we have been i n  business as Importers of Chemicals,
Physical, Bacteriological, Mining and other Scientific

Apparatus.

Call on or write us for details:

Geo. W. Wilton & Co. Ltd.
AUCKLAND : WELL INGTON : CHRISTCHURCH

*
40 41



£ s. d .
E. K. ROBISON.

276.

E.  M. MUNDAY.
277. Farmyard 3 3 0

M. LEE.
278. On the Cornish Coast 5 5 0

M. McINDOE.
279. Mount Earnshaw, Para-

dise Flat 3 3 0

P .  G. REID.
280. The Mill of Montmoir 8 8 0

R, WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
281. Stormy Weather, Lake

Manapouri 5 5 0

ELIZABETH PERRY.
282. A Cloudy Day; from

Breaker Bay 3 3 0

ESMOND ATKINSON.
283. Moonlight in the North

Sea; Light- Cruisers
patrolling 42 0 0

M. ADAMS.
284. Haling, Hants

A rt of Dentistry
I believe in saving Teeth, and
do not extract except when
absolutely necessary. The most
modern appliances are utilised
for all my work. Faulty Teeth
repaired, scaled and crowned.
High-Grade Bridge-work and
Plate-work that will please you

—it’s so natural.

Consult me To-day regt
your Teeth Needs!

NURSES IN ATTENDANCE

W. P. Sommerville
" TTAe Careful Dentist"

MOLESWORTH STREET
(Over Barraud & Son, Chemisti)

Hours : 9 a.m. Io 6 p.m. Saturdays, 9 a.m. to I p.m.

Telephone 3967

43
42



£ s. d.
T. A. McCORMACK.

285. Mountains and Stream 4 4 0

M. E. R. TRIPE.
286. The Treasure 6 6 0

R. AV ALL WORK, A.R.C.A.
287. A Study 3 3 0

BEATRICE HARVEY.
288. Lupins in Hagley Park 5 5 0

ELORA SCALES.
289. Taliuna Beach 3 3 0

M. (). STODDART.
290. Mountain Lilies, Kea

Point, Mount Cook 6 .10 0

ANNE F. DARBY.
291. Normal School, Christ-

church 3 3 0

B. WOOD.
292. Chestnuts .10 10 0

R. HERDMAN SMITH.
293. An Old Elizabethan Inn 5 5 0

D. K. RICHMOND.
294. Still Life : Autumn 10 10 0

ASK FOR

BLACK and WHITE
WHISKY

AJ6 WRY MCE, TOO I

SNIFF  UP ,  GARGLE  OR SWALLOW

FLUEHZOL
When used on  chapped

hands  or roughened
skin

Q-TOL
acts  l ike a charm. 1 /6

4541



£ s. d .
ETHEL RICHARDSON.

295. Ruapehu 4 4 0

VIOLET NELSON.
296. Idleness 10 10 0
297. Sheila Sinclair

R. HERDMAN SMITH.
298. St. Michael’s Mount,

from Newlyn 5 5 0

E. ROSA SAWTELL.
299. Maori Church, Rotorua 5 5 0
300. A Breezy Day, Boat Har-

bour 6 6 0

J .  M. MADDEN.
301. Long Sound 4 4 0

ELLA SPICER.
302. In St. John’s College

Grounds, Auckland 3 3 0

MARGARET BUTLER.
303. A Dutch Kitchen 7 7 0

B. GUBBINS.
304. A Garden Stairway 3 3 0

I .  M. COPELAND.
305. Reflections 4 4 0♦

46

On Screens
£ s. d.

ETHEL RICHARDSON.
306. Rattler 3 3 0

R. WALLWORK.
307. The Fountain 10 10 0

FLORA SCALES.
308. Blacksmiths at Work 5 5 0

M. E. R, TRIPE.
309. Portrait Sketch 10 0 0

J .  M. NAIRN the Late).
310. Wellington Harbour (be-

queathed to the Aca-
demy by the late Dr.
W. Kington Fyffe)

GEO. FRAMPTON, R.A.
311. St. Christina (bequeathed

to the Academy by the
late Dr. W. Kington
Fyffe)

J .  G. EISE.
312. A Sunny Day, Milford 4 4 0
313. In the Domain, Auckland 5 10 0
314. Hobson Street Wharf,

Auckland 3 3 0
47



Sculpture and Modelling
.£ s. d .

ETHEL F.  GYLES.
315. Portrait Bust

♦ 316. Charity 10 U 0

J .  ELLIS.
317. Portrait Bust. The Rt.

Hon. AV. F .  Massey,
P.C., Prime Minister
of New Zealand

317 a. Kirtsy

H. LINLEY RICHARDSON, R..B.A.
318. Innocence 21 0 0

, FLORENCE BETTANY.
318a. Relief

A. BENDER.
319. Relief

, M. G. GILLICK.
319a. Medallion of the Imperial

Air Fleet commemorat-
ing the destruction of a

, Zeppelin

MARGARET BHTLER.
319b. Statuette. “ Poetry”

B
O

A
R

D

co
lo

r

D
E

A
V

E
R

M
A
R
K

48
49



For

Unique,
Exclusive
and

Artistic

WALLPAPERS
SEE

ROBT. MARTIN LTD.
54-36 Manners Street, Wellington

Phones  144, 3933

SAMPLES FREE ON REQUEST. No 34 .

Day Dreams
50 By  Mrs. ELIZABETH KELL}



Jewellery, Metal Work, &c.
£ s. cL

ANNE F .  DABBY.
320. Silver Chain, with jade

enamel and Comb 6 6 0
Bronze Chain 3 3 0
Comb and Brooch (the set) 3 3 0
Miniature Set in Silver 3 3 0
Miniature Set in Bronze 3 3 0
Black and Hose Silver

Pendant 3 3 0
Silver Pendant and

Brooch (the set) 3 3 0
Pendant and Brooch in

Bronze (the set) 3 3 0

MABEL STILL.
321. Case of Jewellery and

Metal Work

E. K. BOBISON.
321a. 6 Miniatures painted on

silk (each) 5 5 0
No. 296

Idleness
By VIOLET NELSON 51



BY APPOINTMENT

A. ELIZABETH KELLY,
Miniatures.

LORD GLASGOW

SIR  JAMES FERGUSON

SIP  GEORGE GREY

MARQUIS  OF  NORMANBY

321b. Viola, daughter of Pro-
fessor MacMillan Brown

321c. W.  S.  Wauchop, Esq., M.A.

TO LORD RANFUHLY

> *ARY had a little corn;
/ X ■ Her feet were white as snow,

MF And everywhere that Mary went
That corn was sure to go.

It  went with her to church one day
Though not against the rule ;

I t  made her make, Oh 1 such a face
They thought she was a fool.

Next day she went to LiNDSAY’s,
And had it taken out,

For Mary has a level head
And knows her way about.

Students’ Work
322 to 359.

For all Foot Trouble call and interview

PERCY L. BRADY

FOOT SPECIAL IST

(By Exam.)

LINDSAYS L IMITED
184 Lambton Quay

52 53



Smith & Smith Ltd.
(Opposite Town Hall)

WELLINGTON
INDEX TO EXHIBITORS

No. of Picture
Adams, M. 284

Atkinson, Mary 275

Arndt, Mina 101

Atkinson, Esmond 283

Barker, N. N 98

Barton, C. H. 205, 216

Baxter A. E. 125, 134a, 230, 231
Bender, A. 10, 24, 25, 26, 113, 319
Barrand, W,  M. 200, 251

Bowring, W.  A. 7, 50, 77, 88, 112, 117
Butler, M. 257, 258, 303

Butler, Grace 36, 37, 38, 51, 52, 53

Byles, H. 54, 55

Bettany, F . 318a

Campbell, C. Hay 78, 108a, 118, 244

Carter, W.  H. ,  Junr. 3, 4, 91, 96, 104, 105, 110
Copeland, I .  M. 305

Chapple, B. E. 92, 186, 190, 199, 253

Chapman, Hilda 73, 252, 262

Darby, A. F . 265, 291, 320

De Castro, H. R. 246

Dobie, B. C. 69, 81, 85, 89

Choicest Oil
and

Water  Colours,
Brushes,
Canvas,

and all
Materials
for Artists.

Smith & Smith Ltd.
Auckland, Wellington, Christchurch, Dunedin.

54 55



No. of Picture
Ellis, J . 317, 317a

Eise, J .  G . 312, 313, 314

Evat t ,  J . 259, 266

Fell,  W. 21, 107, 232

Frampton,  Geo. 311

Freyberg,  E .  B. 198, 210, 264

Fuller ,  E .  AL 137, 144, 166, 167, 179

Garnham, G. H . 201, 224, 271

Gillick, AL G. 319a

Gibb,  W.  Menzies 79, 207, 217, 227, 242, 243. 260a

Gyles, Ethel 315, 316

Gubbins,  B. 304

Gore, H .  M. 114, 115, 119, 120

Harvey,  Beatrice 147, 202. 213, 222, 288

Haylock, A. L. 263, 269

Herdman-Smith,  R . 203, 208. 209, 219, 238, 293, 298

Holmes, Fanny 197

Hutchinson, F .  L. 42, 56

Hughes,  E . 124

Izett ,  AL 215

Johnson,  W.  R . 65, 94, 102. 103, 139, 146

Jones,  Mina 245

Jones,  E .  S . 249, 250, 261

Kelly, A. E .  34, 82, 86, 218, 220, 237, 273, 321b, 321c
Kelly, C. 8 ,  15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

King,  AL 12, 29, 30, 106

Tourist and Health
Resorts I

Visit the Southern Alps
THE HERMITAGE at MOUNT COOK will

open for the  season on  i s t  OCTOBER.

Two days’ trip from Christchurch by rail
and motor. Grand Alpine Peaks and
immense Glaciers. Guides, Horses and

Alpine equipment for hire.

CHEAP MOTOR FARES DURING MONTH OF OCTOBER.

For  full particulars apply to the

Government Tourist Bureau
Corner Grey and Featherston Streets

Wellington (Opp. G.P.O.)
Telephone 1908

SAVE TIME!
AVOID WORRY!

SAVE TROUBLE!
By booking with the GOVERNMENT TouRisT
BUREAU. Cheapest and  best routes selected.

NO EXTRA CHARGE.

FREE LITERATURE SUPPLIED.

57
56



Lee, M.
No. of Picture

248, 270, 274, 278

McCormack, F .  A. 135, 136, 138, 145, 285
McCracken, F . 83, 84, 151, 152, 173
McDonald, J . 27, 28
Mclndoe, M. 122, 126, 127, 128, 129, 134-6, 279
Madden, J .  M. 212, 233, 241, 301
Montgomery, W. iB. 11, 76
Munday, E. M. 206, 229, 235, 277

Nairn, J .  M. 310
Nelson, V. 187, 188, 189, 296, 297
Newton, J . 204, 223, 267
Nicoll, A. F . 45, 46, 49, 57, 58, 59, 60, 176, 177, 178

Olivant, H. 174, 175

Paul, Agnes 255, 268
Perry, Eliz. 282
Prince, E .  L. 70, 95, 121, 260

Rankin, S. 226
Richardson, Ethel 4a, 66, 71a, 92a, 272, 295, 306
Reid, P.  G. 191, 280
Rhind, B. 185, 194, 195, 228
Richardson, H. L. 61, 68, 162, 163, 164, 184, 254, 256, 318
Richmond, D. K. 153-8, 180, 236, 294
Robison, E .  K. 192, 193, 276, 321a

Saw tell, E .  Rosa 234, 240, 299, 300
Scales, F . 182, 183, 289, 308
Sedgwick, F. 1, 5, 6, 44, 67, 80. 87. 99. 108, 109
Smith, V. 111

Estab l i shed  1869

R. & E. TINGEY & CO. LTD.
Manners Street
WELLINGTON

Art Dealers and Artists’
Colourmen

WE HAVE JUST OPENED UP
NEW SHIPMENT OF
WINSOR & NEWTON’S
ARTISTS’ MATERIALS
ALSO FULL STOCKS OF
PEN PAINTING OUT-
FITS ,  F ITTED OIL
COLOUR BOXES,
DRAWING BLOCKS,
SABLE BRUSH  E-S,
PLAST1CENE, Ere., Ere.

SHOWROOMS :: MANNERS STREET

Phones 437  & 1 1 18

5958



J
A

M
E

S
 M

cD
O

N
A

L
D

Hayward Ltd.
226a Lambton Quay

Wellington T
h

e
B

en
t

T
re

es

The versatility of artful
tailoring is obvious in all
the garments we import.
Fashioned faultlessly of
appropriate materials, ex-
ceptional in workmanship.
To matron or maid, they
make an appeal by their
originality and charm

N
o.

 2
7

t

60



B
y

M
is

t D
. K

. R
IC

H
M

O
N

D

R
ua

pe
hu

fr
om

 t
he

W
ai

ri
ri

 S
tr

ea
m EDUCATIONAL SPECIALISTS

------- Banks’ - - - - -
Commercial College

Woodward Street, Wellington

Has specialised for many years in preparing Students for

BOOKKEEPING - - EXAMINATIONS
ACCOUNTANCY - - Do.
LAW PROFESSIONAL - Do.
ENTRANCE UNIVERSITY - Do.
SHORTHAND AND TYPEWRITING Do.

And all Branches of COMMERCIAL WORK.

Students are taught by PERSONAL TU IT ION or by COR-
RESPONDENCE.

For the last University Examinations the College pre ented ;—

1 1 7 Candidates for the Bookkeeping and Accountancy Examina-
tion, 82 of whom were successful.

89 for the LAW PROFESSIONAL Examination, 68 of whom
passed.

103 for MATRICULATION and other Entrance University
Examinations, 69 of whom passed.

Join BANKS’ COLLEGE and be  successful !
Prospectus Free on Application.

H .  AMOS,  Managing Director.

N
o.

 1
80

61



Spicer, Ella
Stephens, Margt.
Stoddait, M. 0 .
Stowe, Mrs. L.
Still, Mabel

No. of Picture
302

62, 160, 196
168, 169, 170, 172, 181, 290

221
321

Tingey, R.  L. 2, 39
Tiller, W. 9, 14, 16
Topliss, J .  A. 71, 97
Turnbull, Ivy 43
Tripe, M. E .  R . 13, 23, 40, 93, 100, 161, 225, 286, 309

Wauchop, W.  S. 35, 41, 63, 64, 72, 74
Wallwork, R. 22, 31, 32, 33, 75, 159, 281, 287, 307
Weeks, J . 90, 140, 141, 142, 143, 150
Welch, N. 47, 48, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 148, 149, 165
Wood, B. 239, 292
Worsley, N. 123, 211, 214

CONIA”1—Js =c

Perfume
Powders
and

Soaps

By

J. & E. ATKINSON
24 OLD BOND STREET

LONDON

KEMPTHORNE, PROSSER & CO.’S
New Zealand Drug Company, Limited

NEW ZEALAND AGENTS.

62



Printed by
BLUNDELL  BROS.  LTD. ,

Wi i l i i  Street. Wellington

I



V

1
f t

J?1 *

I
I


